Direct Data Entry (DDE) Training Guide




Accessing the Claims DDE
· Upon successful login, you will be directed to the secure  Provider Welcome Page
· Navigational tabs will direct you to Claims DDE  and Automated Response System functions
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Claims Menu-Access
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Claims Main Page
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	               DDE functions can be accessed here

· Claims Status Inquiry- check status of submitted claims
· Create Claims- CMS-1500 or CMS-1450
· Create Templates- Create CMS-1500 or  CMS-1450 (UB-04)
· Manage Templates- View/Edit/Delete Templates






Create New Professional Claim
CMS-1500
Void/Replacement Claim
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· Void/Replacement Claim-Provider must check ‘Yes’ if the claim is an adjustment or void.
· Claim Resubmission Information-Select the appropriate 4-digit resubmission code identifying the reason for the adjustment or void  from the drop down box 
· ICN to Credit/Adjust-Enter the 16 digit ICN number of the original claim
· NOTE-only approved claims can be voided or adjusted

Adjustment Reason Codes
· 1023 – Primary Carrier has made additional payment
· 1024 – Primary Carrier has denied payment
· 1025 – Accommodation charge correction
· 1026 – Patient payment amount changed
· 1027 – Correcting service periods
· 1028 – Correcting procedure/service code
· 1029 – Correcting diagnosis code
· 1030 – Correcting charges
· 1031 – Correcting units/visits/studies/procedures
· 1032 – IC reconsideration of allowance, documented
· 1033 – Correcting admitting, referring, prescribing, Provider Identification Number
· 1053 – Adjustment reason in Misc. Category



Void Reason Codes
· 1042 – Original claim has multiple incorrect items
· 1044 – Wrong provider identification number
· 1045 – Wrong enrollee eligibility number
· 1046 – Primary carrier paid DMAS max allowance
· 1047 – Duplicate payment was made
· 1048 – Primary carrier has paid full charge
· 1051 – Enrollee not my patient
· 1052 – Miscellaneous
· 1060 – Other insurance available





Submitter Information
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· Submitter ID- this field defaults to the User ID used to login into the portal
















Patient and Insured Information
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· Patient's Last Name (REQUIRED) – Enter the Last Name of the member receiving the service.
· First Name (REQUIRED) – Enter the First Name of the member receiving the service.
· MI (optional) – Enter the member's middle initial.
· Insured's I.D. Number (REQUIRED) – Enter the 12 digit Virginia Medicaid Identification number for the member receiving the service.
· TDO/ECO Indicator (optional/situational) – If the claim is related to a Temporary Detention Order (TDO) or Emergency Custody Order (ECO) it will be indicated here.
· NOTE: Providers cannot send an original TDO/ECO claim to the TDO/ECO program thru DDE since providers will not have a Member ID # - DDE can only be used for adjustments and voids of the original paid claim.
·  TDO/ECO Ind drop down options:
· T-TDO 
· E-ECO
· N-None




· Is there another Health Benefit Plan? (REQUIRED) – This field always defaults to ‘No’ but if other third party coverage exists, select ‘Yes’ and enter Other Coverage Information.
· If ‘Yes’ is entered and other insurance pays this must be listed as Supplemental Data
· If ‘Yes’ is entered and other insurance does not pay standard TPL guidelines must be followed
· Attachments must be indicated in Service Location section

Is Patient's Condition Related To: (REQUIRED)
· Related Cause 1– Select whether or not the member’s condition is the result of an employment accident.
· Drop down options:
· Not Related To Employment
· Related To Employment
· Related Cause 2– Select whether or not the member’s condition is related to an auto accident. 
· Dropdown options:
·  Not Related To An Auto Accident
·  Related To An Auto Accident
· If ‘Related to an Auto Accident’, the system requires you to enter the state where the auto accident occurred.
· Related Cause 3– Select whether or not the member’s condition is related to an accident other than auto or employment.
· Drop down options:
· No Accident
· Accident

Insurance Plan or Program Name
· NOTE: Providers that are billing for non-Medicaid MCO copays, enter 'HMO Copay' in this field.
· Under Service Line Item you will submit
· the CPT/HCPCS code billed to the primary carrier
· the actual enrollees copayment amount as Submitted Charges
· Under Service Location you will select Attachment and submit EOB for charges above $25.00














Physician or Supplier Information
 (
This is not
required
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· Date of Current (optional/situational) – Select the reason from drop down options and enter the date in the format MM/DD/YYYY
· Illness(First Symptom)-Waiver services providers will enter the date care began from the DMAS-93 (PA Letter)
· Name of Referring Provider (situational) – Enter the name of Referring Provider
· Referring Provider NPI (optional/situational) – Enter the NPI assigned to a Referring Provider
· PCP’s NPI required for Medallion and Client Medical Management (CMM) Program
· Reserved for Local use (optional/situational) – Enter the CLIA # for the laboratory service being billed, if applicable
· Diagnosis or Nature of illness or Injury (REQUIRED) – Enter the appropriate diagnosis code, which describes the nature of the illness or injury for which the service was rendered. You have to enter at least one diagnosis code out of four.
· Field # 1 should be the Primary/Admitting diagnosis followed by the next level of specificity in field #
· Service Authorization # (optional/situational) - Enter the Service Authorization Number for approved services that require a service authorization.
· Outside Lab – This is not required.


Service Line Item
 (
After entering information
You must Save, Reset, or Cancel
) (
Click on ‘Add Service Line Item’
Button to add additional Line items
) (
Note: Taxonomy Code
 is entered here if applicable
)
· Service Date Begin (REQUIRED) – Enter the date on which the service was first rendered. Format is MM/DD/YYYY
· Service Date End (REQUIRED) – Enter the date on which the service was last rendered. Format is MM/DD/YYYY.
· Place of Service (REQUIRED) – Select the two digit code which best describes where the services were rendered.
· 
Place of Service drop down options
 (
51 – Inpatient Psychiatric Facility
52 – Psychiatric Facility Partial Hosp
53 – Community Mental 
Health
 
Center
54 – Intermediate Care Facility/Mentally Retarded
55 – Residential Substance Abuse Treatment Facility
56 – Psychiatric Residential 
Treatment
 
Center
60 – 
Mass
 
Immunization
 
Center
61 – Comprehensive Inpatient Rehab Facility
62 – Comprehensive Outpatient Rehab Facility
65 – End Stage Renal Disease Treatment Facility
71 – State or Local Public Health Clinic
72 – Rural Health Clinic
81 – Independent Laboratory
99 – Other Unlisted Facility
) (
11 – Office
12 – Home
21 – 
Inpatient
 
Hospital
22 – 
Outpatient
 
Hospital
23 – ER Medical
24 – Ambulatory Surgical Center
25 – Birthing Center
26 – Military Treatment Facility
31 – Skilled Nursing Facility
32 – Nursing Facility
33 – Custodial Care Facility
34 – Hospice
41 – Ambulance – Land
42 – Ambulance – Air or Water
50 – Federally Qualified 
Health
 
Center
)















.
· Procedure Code (REQUIRED) – Enter the code that describes the procedure rendered or the service provided.
· Modifiers (optional/situational) – Enter the appropriate modifiers if applicable.
· Diagnosis Pointers (REQUIRED) – Select the diagnosis pointer related to the date of service and the procedure performed for the primary diagnosis. The system requires you to enter at least one diagnosis pointer value out of four.
· Drop down options:
· 1
· 2
· 3
· 4
· Submitted Charges (REQUIRED) – Enter the total usual and customary charges for the procedure/services listed.
· Units (REQUIRED) – Enter the number of times the procedure, service, or item was provided during the service period.
· Rendering Provider NPI (REQUIRED) – Enter the NPI number for the provider who performed/rendered the care.
· ID Qualifier (optional/situational) - The qualifier ‘ZZ’ can be entered to identify the provider taxonomy code if the NPI is already entered. The qualifier '1D' is required if the API is entered.
· ID Qualifier drop down options:
· 1D
· ZZ
· Rendering Provider ID # (optional/situational) - Enter the Medicaid Provider ID Number (API) or Taxonomy code of the service location where services were rendered.
· Emergency Indicator (optional/situational) – Enter either Yes or No
· EPSDT Indicator (optional/situational) – Enter either Yes or No 
· Family Planning Indicator (optional/situational) – Enter either Yes or No 

Supplemental Data (Line 24 – Shaded Area) (optional/situational)
· The ‘TPL’ qualifier is to be used whenever an actual payment is made by a third party payer, this will be followed by the dollar/cents amount of the payment by the third party carriers. No $ symbol, but the decimal between dollars and cents is required. 
· The'N4' qualifier is to be used for entering the NDC for the associated J-procedure code billed.
· The unit of measure (UOM) qualifier, for the related NDC, will be followed by the actual metric decimal quantity (units) administered to the patient
· Valid UOM qualifiers
· F2: international unit
· ML: milliliter
· GR: gram
· UN: unit

Example-Supplemental Data
· Payment by another carrier is $27.08; this field would be filled as TPL27.08. 
· The NDC code would be N4412345678901
· The unit of measure is UN1234.567
· Format:TPL24.08N4412345678901UN1234.567
· There is no requirement for the order in which each is given


· At least one Service Line Item is required. For additional Service Line Items, you can choose to add by clicking on the 'Add Service Line Item' button.
· After entering each Service Line Item, you have an option to 
· save by clicking on the 'Save' link
· reset the entry by clicking on the 'Reset' link 
· cancel by clicking on the ‘Cancel’ link to exit or close the line item.
· After saving each line item, it will be displayed.
· You will be able to submit up to 6 line items.
· You MUST save every line item, even if only one is submitted.


Saved Service Line Items
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· To correct or delete a Saved Service Line Item you must select by clicking on the line to be amended.
· After selecting Service Line Item, you have an option to 
· Save by correcting information and clicking on the 'Save' link
· Delete the entry by clicking on the ‘Delete' link or
· Cancel by clicking on the ‘Cancel’ link to exit or close the line item-information will remain the same.
Service Location and Attachments
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· Patient Account # (REQUIRED) - Enter up to 24 alpha numeric characters.
· Total Charges (REQUIRED) – Enter the total charges for the services specified in the Service Line Items.
· Must match Total Submitted Charges under Service Line Item
· Amount Paid (optional/situational) – For personal care and waiver services only - Enter the patient pay amount that is due from the patient.
· NOTE: The patient pay amount is taken from services billed. If multiple services are provided on the same date of service, then another form must be completed since only one line can be submitted if patient pay is to be considered in the processing of this service.
· If the claim has any attachments, you are required to select 'Yes' and enter the Attachment Control Number (ACN) which consists of the following information.
· Patient Account Number- Enter up to 20 alpha numeric characters.
· Date of Service-Enter the from date of service the attachment applies to in the format MM/DD/YYYY
· Sequence Number-Enter a provider generated sequence number up to 5 digits maximum.


Service Facility Location Information
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· Org/Last Name (optional/situational) – Enter Organization Name or Provider’s last name where the services were rendered.
· First Name (optional/situational) – Enter Provider’s first name (or this space can be used for continuation of Organization Name).
· MI (optional) – Enter Middle Initial
· Address 1 & 2 (optional/situational) - Enter the address associated to the Service Facility where the services were rendered.
· City (optional/situational) – Enter the name of the city where the Service Facility is located.
· State (optional/situational) – Select valid state from the drop down options.
· Zip and Extension (optional/situational) – Enter numeric 5 digit zip code and 4 digit extension where the services were rendered.
· NOTE: For a physician with multiple office locations, the specific zip code must reflect the office location where services were given.
· NPI (optional/situational) - Enter the 10 digit NPI number associated with the provider rendering services at this location.
· ID Qualifier (optional/situational) – Select the qualifier '1D' if an API is entered.   The qualifier of 'ZZ' can be entered to identify the provider taxonomy code if the NPI was previously entered.
·  ID Qualifier drop down options
· 1D
· ZZ
· Medicaid Provider ID/Taxonomy (optional/situational) – Enter Medicaid Provider ID or Taxonomy code of the service location where services were rendered.

Billing Provider Information
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· This section details information about the provider requesting payment for services rendered.  Billing Provider Information section has both required and optional/situational fields
· Org/Last Name (REQUIRED) – Enter the organization name or the last name of the provider requesting payment.
· First Name (optional/situational) – Enter the first name of the billing provider.
· MI (optional) – Enter middle initial of the billing provider
· Address 1 (REQUIRED) - Enter the address Information of the organization or the provider requesting payment.
· City (REQUIRED) – Enter valid city of the provider requesting payment.
· State (REQUIRED) – Select valid state from the drop down options.
· Address 2 (optional)
· Zip and Extension (REQUIRED) – Enter numeric 5 digit zip code and 4 digit extension of the provider requesting payment.
· NPI (REQUIRED) – This field defaults to the NPI associated with the User ID used at the time of login.
· ID Qualifier (optional/situational)– Select the qualifier '1D' if an API is entered. The qualifier of 'ZZ' can be entered to identify the provider taxonomy code if the NPI was previously entered.
·  ID Qualifier(optional/situational) drop down options
· 1D
· ZZ
· Medicaid Provider ID/Taxonomy (optional/situational) – Enter Medicaid Provider ID or Taxonomy code of the service location where services were rendered.

· From this Claims page, after entering all the required information, you can choose to 
· submit the claim by clicking on the 'Submit Claim' button, 
· Reset all the entered fields by clicking on the ‘Reset’ button or;
· navigate to the ‘Claims Main Page’ by clicking on ‘Cancel’ button.	
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· After clicking on the ‘Submit Claim’ button, you will be transferred to the ‘Claims Submitted Page’ to view results.


Claim Submitted Page
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Claim Information
· ICN Numbers – Displays a list of ICN numbers for the submitted claim. For professional claims, each service line item will be assigned a separate ICN.
· ACN – Displays the Attachment Control Number if attachments exist for this claim.
· Date of Service
· Provider #
· Provider Name
· Member ID
· Member Name
· Total Charge
· Submitted Date/Time-Proof of Timely Filing
· If you would like to forward documentation necessary to the processing of the claim, you will have to print this Claim Submitted page, attach this sheet to the front and send it to the mailing address listed below.
· You will not be able to retrieve the Claim Submitted Page anywhere from the Portal, either print this page for your records by clicking on the 'Print Submission Page' button or save to a file on your hard drive.

Mailing Address
· Address where you will forward any required documentation:
· Department of Medical Assistance Services
· Practitioner 
· P.O. Box 27444 
· Richmond, VA 23261 - 7444


· From this Claim Submitted page, you have an option to 
· navigate to the claims submission main page by clicking on the 'Claims Main Page' button
· submit another Professional Claim by clicking on the 'Submit Another Claim’ button or; 
· print the page for your records by clicking on 'Print Submission Page' button
· NOTE-if you click on ‘Claims Main Page’ or ‘Submit Another Claim’ before printing or saving this page the information will be irretrievable
















Timely Filing Guidelines

· Medical Assistance Program regulations require the prompt submission of all claims
· VA Medicaid is mandated by federal regulations to require the initial submission of all claims (including accident cases) within 12 months from the date of service
· Providers are encouraged to submit claims within 30 days from the date of service or date of discharge
· Submission is defined as actual, physical receipt of a claim by DMAS
· Documentation of timely filing must be submitted with all claim submissions for dates of service over 12 months from service date
· DMAS is now requiring providers show due diligence that they are actively pursuing claim payment- 
· Documentation of contacting DMAS via claim submission or phone contact at least every six months 
· Claims submitted without this required documentation will be considered untimely and denied
· Denied claims must be submitted and processed within 13 months from the initial date of denial where the initial claim was filed within the 12 month limit










Create a Professional Template 
CMS 1500

· Templates are a mechanism for the user to establish a baseline claim that can be reused as needed.
· They can :
· be used to eliminate the need for having to rekey static data with every submission (i.e. billing provider information).
· be established for common submissions (i.e. infant well care, immunizations, etc)
· be stored for reuse
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· To establish a template for a professional claim, select Create Professional Template from the Claims drop down menu.
· You will be transferred to the Create New Professional Template page for template creation





Template Name
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· Template Name (REQUIRED) – Enter the name up to 40 characters which should be unique for each template.
· Note: DMAS recommends that providers be very specific and detailed (within 40 character limit) in assigning the name to the template. Since a template may be used by multiple users for the same provider, accurate names may prevent multiple templates with the same criteria and functionality.
· Long Description (optional) – Enter the description up to 320 characters.
· After entering the required information, you can
· navigate to the ‘Create Professional Template – Template Name’ page by clicking on the ‘Continue’ button
· reset the entered fields by clicking on the ‘Reset’ button or;
· navigate to the Claims Main Page by clicking on the ‘Cancel’ button.
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· All the fields utilized in the Create Professional Template will be the same as the fields in the Create Professional Claim Except for the buttons below
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· From this template page you can 
· save the template by clicking on ‘Save Template’ button
· reset all the entered fields by clicking on the ‘Reset’ button or;
· navigate to the ‘Create New Professional Template’ page by clicking on the ‘Cancel’ button.
· When saving the template, the system only validates the format of the data entered, not that all the required information exists.
· After clicking 'Save Template' button, the system validates the entered data and displays a successful save message by directing you to the ’Save Template‘ portlet.


Save Template
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· From this Save Template page you can
· navigate to the ’Claims Main Page’ in order to access other claims options by clicking on the 'Claims Main Page’ button or;
· create a new professional template by clicking on the 'Create Another Template' button.





View/Edit/Delete Template

· Once a selection is made, you will be transferred to the request page
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View/Edit/Delete Template – Request Page
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· Template Name (REQUIRED) – Enter the name of the template information was previously saved under 
· NOTE: This field is case sensitive
· Starts With (REQUIRED) – Select the option if you would like to search based on at least one starting characters in the template name 
· Contains (REQUIRED) – Select this option if you would like to search based on at least one of the characters of the template name  
· Enter either Starts With or Contains
· Template Type (REQUIRED) – Enter the type of template – either Professional or Institutional

· From View/Edit/Delete Template – request page, you can click on:
· ‘Search’ button to display results  based on the entered criteria
· Click the ‘Reset’ button to reset all entries
[image: ]View/Edit/Delete Template – Search Results
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· Results that match the search criteria entered,   will be displayed in the ‘Search Results’ section

· Clicking on the individual search result record will direct you to the response page containing detailed information for the selected template

· Except for the buttons below, all of the fields in template response page will be the same as the fields in the Create Professional Claim
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· From this template page, you can:
· navigate to the ‘Save Template’ page by clicking on the ‘Save Template’ button
· delete the existing template by clicking on the ‘Delete Template’ button
· submit the template as a claim by clicking on the ‘Submit Template Claim’ button
· reset all the entered fields by clicking on the ‘Reset’ button
· navigate to the ‘View/Edit/Delete Template’ page by clicking on the ‘Cancel’ button

· After clicking on the ‘Delete Template’ button, the system deletes the template and displays a successful deletion message by directing you to the ‘Template Deleted’ portlet shown below
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· From this Template Deleted page, you can:
· Navigate to the Claims Main Page, by clicking this button 
· Click on Manage Another Template button to navigate to the View/Edit/Delete Template page



DDE Tips

· Recommend using 6.0 or higher Internet Explorer
· Web-based cursor must be placed in correct location
· Templates limited to 100
· Be as specific as possible when naming templates-they are to be shared
· Only data entry-no edits
· When adjustments and/or voids of claims are required, you must wait until the next business day to submit this information
· Print or save confirmation-Claim Submitted Page
· You will not receive prompts to submit required Supplemental Data
· Don’t worry about capitalization, punctuation, or symbols (except for TPL Supplemental Data)
· 3 year limit for adjustments and voids
· Claims for Medallion II members enrolled in Managed Care Organizations will continue to be submitted to the MCOs according to their guidelines
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View / Edit / Delete Template

* Required Fields

To conduct a search for a previously saved template, enter all of the following: name of the template, select option either Starts With or Contains and Template Type then Click on Search button.

Template Name
DM @ starts with O Contains

Template Type
® professional

O 1nstitutional
Search Results -
Records that result from the
search criteria.

SEARCH RESULTS.

Below s a lst of templates that met your search criteria for the Organization under which Jfbu are presently logged in. To maintain a template click the row associated with it to bring it up in a web form.

Template Name 3 Last Update 3 Last Updated By 3

DMAS10-1500 Professional Jan 24, 2011
DMAS11-1500 Professional Dec 3, 2010
oMAs12-1500 Professional Dec 3, 2010
OMAS13-1500 Professional Dec 3, 2010
DMAS14-1500 Professional Dec 3, 2010
OMAS15-1500 Professional Dec 3, 2010
DMAS16-1500 Professional Dec 3, 2010
OMAS17-1500 Professional Dec 3, 2010

DMAS18-1500 Professional Dec3, 2010

DMAS15-1500 Professional Dec3, 2010
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